

No. 20-1374

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK, L.L.C.; CAREMARK
CALIFORNIA SPECIALTY PHARMACY, L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE; RICHARD ROE; JOHN DOE, FOUR, IN
HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY AND AS THE AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OF JOHN DOE, THREE; JOHN DOE,
FIVE; ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL <i>Director-Counsel</i>	COTY MONTAG* MAHOGANE D. REED
JANAI S. NELSON	NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
SAMUEL SPITAL	700 14th Street, NW
VICTORIA WENGER	Suite 600
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.	Washington, DC 20005
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor	202-682-1300
New York, NY 10006	cmontag@naacpldf.org

October 29, 2021

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE TEXT OF SECTION 504 IS CONSISTENT WITH DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY 4

 A. A Statute May Encompass Disparate Impact Claims in the Absence of Specific Phrasing.. 6

 B. Statutory Text Referring to “Discrimination” Can Give Rise to Disparate Impact Claims .. 8

II. DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 504 IS SUPPORTED BY ITS PURPOSE AND HISTORY 12

 A. Disparate Impact Claims Are Necessary to Achieve Section 504’s Statutory Purpose of Empowering People with Disabilities to Independently Participate in and Contribute to Society 13

 B. The History of Section 504 Demonstrates that Congress Intended the Statute to Encompass Disparate Impact Liability..... 15

III. DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY IS ESPECIALLY NECESSARY TO PROTECT PEOPLE FROM INTERSECTIONAL DISCRIMINATION BASED ON DISABILITY AND RACE 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	3, 13, 15, 16
<i>Am. Council for the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of New York v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	11, 13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011) (Thomas, J., dissenting).....	9
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	6, 15
<i>Graoch Assocs. No. 33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Hum. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	1, 6–7, 12–13
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	9
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v.</i>	

<i>United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	5
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	1
<i>Miller v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 1235 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	9
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	5
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	7, 12–13
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	5
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1691 <i>et seq.</i>	10
20 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq.</i>	10
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	7

29 U.S.C. § 701, <i>et seq.</i>	13, 15
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	2

Other Authorities

<i>Adults with Disabilities: Ethnicity and Race</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Sept. 16, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/disabilityandhealth/materials/infographic-disabilities-ethnicity-race.html	17
Alice Abrokwa, “ <i>When They Enter, We All Enter</i> ”: <i>Opening the Door to Intersectional Discrimination Claims Based on Race and Disability</i> , 24 Mich. J. Race & L. 15, 17–18 (2018)	19
<i>Asthma Disparities in America</i> , Asthma & Allergy Found. of Am., aafa.org/asthmadisparities (last visited Oct. 25, 2021).....	18
Catherine Jampel, <i>Intersections of Disability Justice, Racial Justice and Environmental Justice</i> 1, 9, <i>Env’t Socio.</i> (Jan. 2018)	18

Carolyn Thompson, <i>Civil Rights Panel: Disabled Students of Color Punished More</i> , AP News (July 23, 2019), https://apnews.com/article/discriminatio n-education-politics-united-states- school-discipline- aa1d0514e886442382d09a086f923359	19
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Comment 6(a)-2 to Regulation B, 12 C.F.R. Part 1002.....	10
<i>COVID-19, Health Equity Considerations and Racial and Ethnic Minority Groups</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Apr. 19, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019- ncov/community/health-equity/race- ethnicity.html	20
David Williams & Tony Rucker, <i>Understanding and Addressing Racial Disparities in Health Care</i> 75, <i>Health Care Fin. Rev.</i> (Summer 2000), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articl es/PMC4194634/	18
<i>Disability Impacts All of Us</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/disabilityan dhealth/infographic-disability-impacts- all.html (last visited Oct. 18, 2021).	17
Elizabeth Courtney-Long et al.,	

- Socioeconomic Factors at the Intersection of Race and Ethnicity Influencing Health Risks for People with Disabilities*, J. Racial Ethnic Health Disparities (Apr. 2017), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/27059052/>..... 18
- Health Disparities in HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STDs, and TB*, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Sept. 14, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchhstp/healthdisparities/africanamericans.html>. 20
- Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard*, 78 Fed. Reg. 11460, 11466 (Feb. 15, 2013)..... 10
- Mark C. Weber, *Accidentally on Purpose: Intent in Disability Discrimination Law*, 56 B.C.L. Rev. 1417 (2015)..... 15
- Silvia Yee et al., *Compounded Disparities: Health Equity at the Intersection of Disability, Race, and Ethnicity* (2018), <https://dredf.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/Compounded-Disparities-Intersection-of-Disabilities-Race-and-Ethnicity.pdf>. 19
- William Frey, *The US Will Become 'Minority White' in 2045*, *Census Projects*, Brookings (Mar. 14, 2018), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2018/03/14/the-us-will-become->

minority-white-in-2045-census-
projects/.....20
